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The Dance Team will be competing in two competitions, one in February at Emmanuel College and the other, which 
will be the regional competition, will be held at Westfield College. The team is learning new routines in preparation for 
the competitions.  

The Drama Team cast has been selected and are reviewing a full read which they started before vacation and finished up 
last week. Props and back stage crew are gathering ideas for sets and costumes. 

On December 6th Niel Albero from “Universal Design for Learning” (UDL) along with Principal Tim O’Connell, 
Julie Heon, Sarah Edmunds and I visited teachers from FRES and WLC. At the end of the day everyone met for a debrief. 
It was an excellent time for teachers to collaborate and review instructional strategies..  

December 10th Early Release Day was devoted to two very important issues, social/emotional issues that our 
students are struggling with and how to analyze data and then what to do with that information. Amy Jo Muscott 
Education Coordinator from Bridges met with the faculty and provided information concerning depression and suicide. 
Bridges is a non- profit organization that offers support for issues such as Domestic and Sexual Violence, and Suicide. 
Discussion centered around myths and facts about suicide and the school’s role in preventing a tragedy from occurring. 
Ms. Muscott also shared with the faculty “signs of suicide” (SOS) that teachers and staff might see when students are 
having emotional struggles and might be at risk. Julie Heon reviewed a presentation that explained how analyzing 
assessments for data can inform our curriculum and instruction. She explained assessment analysis needs to be ongoing 
and the analysis needs to occur with data from many different grade levels (earlier grades, grades preceding, last year to 
see trends, current year. The departments then broke out and reviewed data that was pertinent to them. The two 
presentations were well received.  

WLC qualified in the top 20 schools in New Hampshire and was invited to compete in the Coding Competition 
finals. Four of our students represented WLC middle school at the CRCC coding competition finals at UNH. They 
competed very well and made for a proud representation of our school! The team members were Brooklyn Furze, Noah 
Jaffe, Kendall Riendeau, Christian Balusek, and Jared Clark. Brooklyn and Christian were two of 80 students in the entire 
state presented with certificates for completing the entire boot camp of the qualifying round, congratulations to them and 
congratulations to our participants on a job well done!  

The annual WLC National Geographic Geography Bee is scheduled to be held on Thursday, January 17th (with a 
snow date of Friday, January 18th) at 8:15 in the WLC Cafeteria; all are invited to attend. Middle schoolers have been 
practicing "bee style" questions frequently throughout the school year. Interested students will have the opportunity to 
participate in additional practices, and a Preliminary Bee within the first two weeks of January. From the Preliminary Bee, 
10 finalists will advance to the School Bee on the 17th. Good luck to all! 

Respectfully, 

Brian Bagley 

 



AD Report 

Head Coach: Flip Tremblay 

Assistant Coach: Sherry LeBlanc 

# of players: 11 

Record: 1-4 

Next Home Game: 1/4/19 vs PCA at 7pm 

Boys JV Basketball 

Head Coach: Ross Gookin 

# of players: 10 

Record: 0-1 

Next Home Game: 1/4/19 vs PCA at 5:30pm 

Girls Varsity Basketball 

Head Coach: Kyle Pratt 

Assistant Coach: Alison Jenkerson 

# of players: 8 

Record: 2-5 

Next Home Game: 1/2/19 vs Hinsdale at 6pm 

Middle School Boys Basketball 

Head Coach: Aaron Robbins 

# of players: 12 

Next Home Game: 1/8/19 vs Chester at 4:30pm 

Record: 0-6 

Middle School Girls Basketball 

Head Coach: Wade Cutler 

Assistant Coach: Sami Bosquet 

# of players: 12 

Next Home Game: 1/8/19 vs Chester at 3:15pm 

Record: 1-5 

Swim Team 

# of participants: 5 

Alpine Ski Team 

# of participants: 2 

 

Indoor Track Team 

# of participants: 1 



Tuesday, January 1 – NO SCHOOL 

Wednesday, January 2 – GV/BV @ Hinsdale, 6:00/7:00 

Thursday, January 3 – MS @ Presentation of Mary, 3:30/5:00 

Friday, January 4 – WLC Pride Day 

Student of the Month 

BJV/BV vs. PCA, 5:30/7:00 

Saturday, January 5 –  

Sunday, January 6 – Men’s League Basketball, 8am-3pm, Gym 

Monday, January 7 – MS @ Hopkinton, 3:30/5:00 

Tuesday, January 8 – BJV/BV vs. Derryfield, 5:30/7:00 

GV @ Derryfield, 5:00 

School Board meeting, 6:30, Library 

Budget Committee meeting, 6:30, Main Hall conference room 

Wednesday, January 9 – Math Team @ Conval, 3:00 

Thursday, January 10 – GV/BV @ Mt. Royal, 5:30/7:00 

MS vs. Presentation of Mary, 3:30/5:00 

Friday, January 11 – Grades 8 & 9 field trip to MHS 

Saturday, January 12 – 

Sunday, January 13 – Men’s League Basketball, 8am-3pm, Gym 

Monday, January 14 – GV/BV vs. Hinsdale, 6:00/7:00 

MS @ Auburn, 3:30/5:00 

Coop Connection Meeting, 6:00, Library 

Tuesday, January 15 – Policy Committee meeting, 6:00, Office conference room 

Budget Committee meeting, 6:30, Library 

Wednesday, January 16 – 

Thursday, January 17 – MS vs. Epping, 3:30/5:00 

Friday, January 18 – Semester 1 Ends 

GV/BV vs. Linwood, 5:00/6:30 



Saturday, January 19 –  

Sunday, January 20 – Men’s League Basketball, 8am-3pm, Gym 

Monday, January 21 – NO SCHOOL 

Tuesday, January 22 – Semester 2 Begins 

GV @ Sunapee, 6:00 

BV vs. Concord Christian, 7:00 

School Board meeting, 6:30, Library 

Wednesday, January 23 –  

Thursday, January 24 – BJV/BV @ PCA, 5:00/6:30  

8​th​ Grade step up night, 6:00, Library 

Friday, January 25 – Middle School Winter Dance, 3:00-5:00, Cafe 

Saturday, January 26 – 

Sunday, January 27 – Men’s League Basketball, 8am-3pm, Gym 

Monday, January 28 – GV @ Mascenic, 5:30 

Tuesday, January 29 – 

Wednesday, January 30 – GV/BV vs. Mt. Royal, 5:30/7:00 

Thursday, January 31 – 
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